

FIRST ASSEMBLY
(103)

SECOND SESSION
(332)



COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KITUI

THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

FIRST ASSEMBLY - (SECOND SESSION)

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS

THURSDAY, OCTOBER, 29TH 2014 AT 9.00 AM

1. The House assembled Nine O'clock.
2. The proceedings were opened with prayer.
3. **PRESIDING** – TheHon. Speaker
4. **MOTION ON APPROVAL OF COMMITTEE REPORT ON CONSIDERATION OF THE KITUI COUNTY FINANCE BILL, 2014 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.13, 2014)**

(Chairperson- Committee on Budget and Appropriations)

THAT, Pursuant to the Provisions of the Interim Standing Order No. 130 (2), this house approves the report of the Committee on Budget and Appropriations on consideration of the Kitui County Finance Bill, 2014 (Assembly Bill No.13, 2014)

(Hon. Anthony K Muthui)

(Resumption of business differed on 28th October, 2014 afternoon sitting)

Debate arising;

Question on the motion put and **agreed to**

Resolved accordingly

THURSDAY, OCTOBER, 29TH 2014

(103)

(333)

THAT, Pursuant to the Provisions of the Interim Standing Order No. 130 (2), this house hereby approves the report of the Committee on Budget and Appropriations on consideration of the Kitui County Finance Bill, 2014 (Assembly Bill No.13, 2014).

5. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY

Arrangement of clauses

THAT, amended the Bill by inserting the arrangement of clause as contained in different Parts of the Bill

Motion on amendment made, question proposed, put and **agreed to**

Arrangement clauses - as amended **agreed to**

Clause 7- **agreed to**

Clause 2

THAT, amend Clause 2 by inserting the word **the** in between the words “of and Act”

Motion on amendment made, question proposed, put and **agreed to**

Clause 2 - as amended **agreed to**

Clause 3

THAT, amend Clause 3 by deleting the word “**new**” placed in the first sentence of sub clause 3(1) immediately before the word “charges”

Motion on amendment made, question proposed, put and **agreed to**

Clause 3 - as amended **agreed to**

Clause 4

THAT, amend Clause 4 by deleting the word “**new**” placed in the third sentence of sub clause 4(2) immediately before the word “charges”

Motion on amendment made, question proposed, put and **agreed to**

Clause 4 - as amended **agreed to**

THURSDAY, OCTOBER, 29TH 2014

(103)

(334)

Clause 5

THAT, amend Clause 5 by replacing the word “financial” placed in the first line of sub clause 5(1) with word **finance**

Motion on amendment made, question proposed, put and **agreed to**

Clause 5 - as amended **agreed to**

Clause 6

THAT, amend Clause 6 by inserting the words **Article 210 of** in between the words “to and the” in the third sentence of Sub clause 6 (3).

Motion on amendment made, question proposed, put and **agreed to**

Clause 6 - as amended **agreed to**

Clause 8

THAT, amend Clause 8 by inserting the words **Article 210 of** in between the words “to and the” in the third sentence of Sub clause 8 (2).

Motion on amendment made, question proposed, put and **agreed to**

Clause 8 - as amended **agreed to**

Clause 9

THAT, amend Clause 9 by inserting the word **modern** in between the words “of and technology” in sub clause 9(1) paragraph (a).

Motion on amendment made, question proposed, put and **agreed to**

Clause 9 - as amended **agreed to**

Schedule

THAT, amend the following columns of the Schedule by changing the taxes, fees and charges set therein as follows:-

Brims code	Categories of business	Base value/ unit of measure	Kitui/ Mwingi towns	Sub counties h/q	Emerging towns	Other towns
56	Bookshops <i>Replace with</i>		15000 <i>7500</i>	10000 <i>5000</i>	10000 <i>5000</i>	5000 <i>3000</i>

THURSDAY, OCTOBER, 29TH 2014

(103)

(335)

71	Boutiques Replace with		10000 7000	5000 4000	5000 4000	-
72	Beauty shops Replace with		10000 7000	5000 4000	5000 4000	-
221	Miraa/kangeta/muguuka(khat) transporters Replace with		10000 20000	10000 20000	10000 20000	10000 20000
225	Honey dealers Replace with		5000 3000	5000 3000	5000 3000	5000 3000
314	Filling station with over 6 pumps Replace with		- 25000	30000 20000	30000 20000	-
315	Filling station with 3 to 6 pumps Replace with		- 20000	-	-	-
316	Filling station with less than 3 pumps Replace with		- 15000	-	-	-
501	Lodging house and Hotel with over 100 rooms Replace with		120000 100000	100000 40000	100000 40000	80000 40000
502	Lodging house and Hotel from 41 to 100 rooms Replace with		100000 50000	80000 35000	80000 35000	60000 20000
503	Lodging house and Hotel up to 15 to 40 rooms Replace with		- 30000	40000 25000	40000 25000	30000 20000
504	Lodging house and Hotel below 15 rooms Replace with		40000 25000	30000 20000	30000 20000	20000 15000
645	Bank agents, mpesa and Airtel money Replace with		5000 3000	- -	- -	- -
651	Mpesa only Replace with – money transfer dealers	-	-	-	-	-
740	Health clinic; doctors surgery, dentist, physiotherapist, psychologist etc consultancy offices without overnight accommodation Replace with		5000 10000	4000 8000	4000 8000	3000 5000
755	Funeral homes with capacity of 10 and below bodies Replace with		2500 5000	2000 5000	2000 5000	1000 4000
760	Traditional health services, herbalist, traditional healer Replace with		10000 15000	8000 10000	8000 10000	6000 8000
1	BARTER MARKET FEES					
	Tomatoes Replace with	Crate - big	40 30	30 20	30 20	30 20
2	GREEN VEGETABLES					
	Cabbages Replace with	90 kg sack	80 60	60 40	60 40	40 30
	potatoes Replace with	90 kg sack	80 60	70 50	70 50	70 50

THURSDAY, OCTOBER, 29TH 2014

(103)

(336)

	potatoes Replace with	20 kg debe	30 20	30 20	30 20	30 20
	Bananas - unripe Replace with	Per bunch	30 20	30 20	30 20	30 20
	Sukuma wiki Replace with	90 kg sack	70 50	70 50	70 50	30 20
	Spinach Replace with	90 kg sack	80 60	-	-	60 50
13	Miraa delivery charge Replace with	Per trip per Vehicle	2000 5000	2000 5000	2000 5000	2000 5000
14	Miraa hawkers Replace with	Per day	60 100	60 100	60 100	60 100
25	Registration to transport charcoal – permit Replace with	Per vehicle - per year	5000 10000	5000 10000	5000 10000	5000 10000
32	Sand cess per trip Replace with	Up to 3 tons	2500 5000	3000 5000	3000 5000	3000 5000
	Sand cess per trip Replace with	Up to 7 tons	4000 10000	7000 10000	7000 10000	7000 10000
	Sand cess per trip Replace with	Over 7 tons	5000 15000	10000 15000	10000 15000	10000 15000
	Sand cess per trip Replace with	Semi-trailer	10000 30000	-	-	-
33	Mineral cess eg. Iron, coal, limestone, marble, copper, graphite, granites, gypsum and other minerals Replace with	Per trip	3000 15000	3000 15000	3000 15000	10000 15000

Motion on amendment to the schedule made and question proposed;

Debate arising;

Further amendment proposed;

Motion made and question proposed;

THAT, amend the schedule item no “32(sand cess)” per trip as follows:-

- (i) up to 3 tons by reducing the charge from Kshs. “1000.00” to **300.00**
- (ii) over 3 tons by reducing the charge from Kshs. “2000.00 to **1000.00**

(Hon. Peter M. Kilonzo)

Debate arising;

Question on the amendment to amendment put and **negatived**

THURSDAY, OCTOBER, 29TH 2014

(103)

(337)

Debate on the amendment motion resumed;

Question put and **agreed on**

Schedule - as amended **agreed to**

Long Title**agreed to**

Clause 1 - **agreed to**

HOUSE RESUMED - Temporary Speaker on the Chair

Bill reported **with** amendments

Motion made and question proposed;

THAT, the House do agree with the committee in the said report.

(Chairperson- Committee on Budget and Appropriations)

Question put and **agreed to**

Motion made and question proposed;

THAT, the Kitui County Finance Bill, 2014 (Assembly Bill No.13, 2014) be now read a Third Time

(Chairperson- Committee on Budget and Appropriations)

Question put and **agreed to**

Bill read a Third Time and **passed.**

And the time being forty minutes past noon, the Speaker adjourned the House.

HOUSE ROSE- At forty minutes past noon

MEMORANDUM

*The Honourable Speaker will take the chair today the
Wednesday, 29th October, 2014 at 2.30 pm*

